

82-1275

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

SUN MYUNG MOON, *et al.*,

Appellants.

**On Appeal From The District Court
For The Southern District Of New York**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF THE
CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN THE U.S.A., THE
UNITED PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN THE
U.S.A., THE AMERICAN BAPTIST CHURCHES
IN THE U.S.A., THE AFRICAN METHODIST
EPISCOPAL CHURCH, THE UNITARIAN
UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION, AND THE
NATIONAL BLACK CATHOLIC CLERGY
CAUCUS AS AMICI CURIAE**

EARL W. TRENT, JR.
National Ministries, American
Baptist Churches in the U.S.A.
Valley Forge, Pennsylvania 19481
(215) 768-2487

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Upholding The Conviction In This Case Would Establish The Dangerous Principle That Courts May Simply Disregard The Religious Reasons For, And The Religious Meanings Of, Someone’s Conduct .	5
A. The Government’s Case Depended On Filtering Out Crucial Religious Explanations Of This Religious Leader’s Actions And This Religion’s Transactions	5
1. The Government’s Approach	5
2. Evidentiary Rulings	6
3. Jury Instructions	9
B. The Government’s Approach, As Approved By The Trial Court, Would Destroy Vital Protections Conferred By The First Amendment’s Free Exercise Clause	12
II. Upholding The Conviction In This Case Would Also Establish The Proposition That Judges And Juries May Simply Override A Religion’s Own Decisions About How To Organize Itself, How To Allocate Responsibility Over Church Matters, And How To Expend Church Resources	13
A. The Verdict In This Case Was Predicated On Assumed Governmental Authority To Disregard And Override A Church’s Own Views Of Such Issues	13
1. The Government’s Approach	13
2. Choice of Structure	13
3. Choice of Expenditures	15
B. Affirming Such Governmental Authority Over A Church’s Choices Of Structure And Spending Practices Would Threaten Religious Freedom And Church Autonomy	16

Table of Contents Continued

	Page
III. The Judgment In This Case Does Not Simply Run Roughshod Over Religion: It Positively Penalizes Religious Fervor And Spiritual Expression	19
A. The Insistence On A Jury Trial For A Controversial Religious Figure, Especially In Retaliation For His Public Statements About Religious Persecution, Penalizes And Endangers Religiously Motivated Speech	19
B. The Insistence On Treating, As Personally Owned, Assets Entrusted As Part Of A Religious Mission Discriminates Against Religion As Compared With Politics	20
C. Using Religious Belief And Loyalty To Establish Guilt By Religious Association And Bias By Religious Conviction Likewise Discriminates Against Religion	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Herbert v. Commissioner</i> , 377 F.2d 65 (9th Cir. 1967) .	20
<i>Holy Spirit Association v. Tax Commission</i> , 55 N.Y. 2d 512 (1982)	4
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	18
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 349 U.S. 94 (1952) .	17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	18
<i>Morey v. Riddell</i> , 205 F.Supp. 918 (S.D.Cal. 1962) ...	21
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojeich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	12
<i>Surinach v. Pesquera de Busquets</i> , 604 F.2d 73 (1st Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815)	19
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	12
<i>Unification Church v. I.N.S.</i> , No. 81-1073, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Sept. 16, 1982)	4
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979)	19
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 660 F.2d 1145 (7th Cir. 1981), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 102 S.Ct. 1252 (1982)	20
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1975)	12
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 102 S.Ct. 269 (1981)	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	12
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fifth Amendment	5, 19
 OTHER	
Journal of John Wesley	7
Dallin H. Oaks, "Trust Doctrines in Church Con- troversies" (1981) B.Y.U.L. Rev. 805	18
Rev. Ruling 71-499, 1971-2 C.B. 77	20
